
PLANNING COMMISSION –August 21, 2017 

STAFF REPORT 

 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Final Plat Final Plat of the Twin Oaks Addition, Section Twenty-Seven 

SYNOPSIS: 

This is an application to plat approximately 17.669 acres into 64 residential home lots located in the southwest 
portion of San Angelo. The vacant project area is part of an overall 197-acre preliminary plat for the Twin Oaks 
Addition approved by the Planning Commission in November 1996. No unusual physical features are associated 
with the property, and the site is relatively flat, oriented east-to-west, and has frontage along Canyon Rim Drive. 
All the lots comply with the minimum lot area, lot frontage, and lot depth of the RS-1 Zoning District. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

An unaddressed tract generally 
located at the west side of the 
intersections of Canyon Ridge Drive 
and Scarlet Oak Lane/Red Oak Lane 

Being 17.669 acres of land out of that certain 94.368 acre tract 
described and recorded as Instrument No 619408, Official Public 
Records, Tom Green County, Texas and being 4.335 acres out of 
Anton Willeke South ½ Survey 2, 4.318 acres out of A.E. White Survey 
1 and 9.016 acre out of J.S. Stooksberry Survey 8, City of San Angelo, 
Tom Green County, Texas 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 

SMD District #6 – Billie DeWitt 
Bonham Neighborhood 

RS-1 – Single Family 
Residential Neighborhood 17.669 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Coral Way – Minor Collector, 60’ min. ROW Required (Proposed), 50’ min. pavement Required 
Scarlet Oak Lane – Local Street, 50’ min. ROW Required (Proposed), 40’ min. pavement Required 
Red Oak Lane – Local Street, 50’ min. ROW Required (Proposed), 40’ min. pavement Required 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the  Final Plat of the Twin Oaks Addition, Section Twenty-Seven , subject to two 
Conditions of Approval 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner(s): 
Rimrock Development, Tony Jones - 
Manager 
Agent: 
Russell Gully, SKG Engineering, LLC  
STAFF CONTACT: 

Hillary Bueker, RLA 
Senior Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Ext. 1547 
hillary.bueker@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Conformity with Comprehensive Plan and Intent of Purpose Statements:  Chapter 5.III.A.3(3) of the 
Subdivision Ordinance states that the Planning Commission may “deny approval of the final plat, if the 
Commission finds the final plat does not comply with requirements of this or other applicable municipal 
ordinances, or if in the Commission’s opinion, the proposal would not be in conformance with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and/or with the intent of purpose statements set forth in Chapter 2 of this Ordinance.” 
 
The subject property is designated “Neighborhood” in the City’s Comprehensive Plan which intends to 
“promote neighborhood diversity and security by encouraging a mix of age, income, and housing choices.”  
As indicated above, the purpose of the Replat is to facilitate future construction of single-family dwellings.  
The proposed plat would provide additional housing in this area which contains exclusively residential 
dwellings, consistent with the above policy. 
 
The proposed plat will also conform to the Intent of Purpose Statements of Chapter 2 of the Subdivision 
Ordinance.  The plat will provide for the orderly development of the land (Statement C); will assist in guiding 
future growth and development, extending logically from the existing streets in Section One (Statement E); 
and will insure the proper and efficient layout of lots and blocks to insure orderly and harmonious 
development (Statement O).  The new lot configurations will be consistent with the lots direct east along 
the frontages of Red Oak Lane and Scarlet Oak Lane, providing a unified streetscape.  
 

 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the Planning Commission APPROVE the Final Plat of the 
Twin Oak Addition, Section Twenty-Seven, subject to two Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. Provide the Planning Division staff with a copy of certification from the Tom Green County 
Appraisal District, indicating there to be no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this 
subdivision, per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.II.A. 

 
2. A drainage study shall be submitted, consistent with Stormwater Ordinance, Section 12.05.001 

and Stormwater Design Manual, Section 2.13.  If public improvements are deemed necessary by 
this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval, per Stormwater Ordinance, 

Section 12.05.001 and Stormwater Design Manual, Section 2.13. 
 
Attachments: 

 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map 
Proposed Final Plat 
Application

http://z2codes.franklinlegal.net/franklin/DocViewer.jsp?docid=122&z2collection=sanangelo#JD_12C 2
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                            PLANNING COMMISSION – August 21, 2017            

    STAFF REPORT 

 

 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 
Replat Fifth Replat of the Sunset Mall Addition, Section 1, Block 9A 
SYNOPSIS: 
This is an application to divide Block 9A into three lots under the same property ownership. If the replat is approved, 
the applicant will have three lots that front onto the State Highway Loop 306 Frontage Road, with all three lots 
meeting the minimum requirement for lot dimensions for the CG/CH Zoning District. The three lots will be Lots 1, 2, 
and 3, Block 9A.  The applicant has not requested any variances with this replat. 

   

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
West Loop 306 Frontage Road; 
generally located along the north side 
of State Highway Loop 306, between 
Houston Harte Expressway and 
Southwest Boulevard 

Being 3.75 acres in the  Sunset Mall Addition,  Section 1, Block 9A, City of 
San Angelo, Tom Green County 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 

SMD #6 – Billie DeWitt 
Sunset Neighborhood 

CG/CH – General 
Commercial/Heavy 
Commercial  

Commercial  3.75 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
W Loop 306 Frontage Road – Freeway (No established standards for ROW or pavement width)  
Actual 80’ ROW, 34’ paving width 
 
Southwest Boulevard – Minor Arterial, Required 80’ min. ROW, 64’ min. paving width 
Actual 100’ ROW, 65’ paving width without sidewalk 
 
 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission APPROVE the Fifth Replat of the Sunset Mall Addition, Section 1, 
Block 9A, subject to six Conditions of Approval 

NOTIFICATIONS: 
 Notifications were not required for this replat 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner(s): 
David Schonberger 
Agent: 
Herb Hooker, SKG Engineering   

STAFF CONTACT: 

Kristina Heredia 
Staff Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 

   kristina.heredia@cosatx.us 

mailto:kristina.heredia@cosatx.us


PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report – First Replat of Lots 1-3, Block215, Lakeview Addition. 
July 17, 2017 

Page 2 
 

 

 

Recommendations: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission do the following: 

APPROVE the Fifth Replat of the Sunset Mall Addition, Section 1, Block 9A, subject to six Conditions 
of Approval; 

 

The following six Condition of Approvals are recommended: 

 
1. Per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.II.A., provide the Planning Division staff with a copy of 

certification from the Tom Green County Appraisal District, indicating there to be no delinquent taxes 
on the subject property of this subdivision. 

 
2. Submit a revised plat illustrating the frontage road to the Loop 306, as well as the respective right-

of-way width. 
 

3. Prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a sewer main and 
required service connections and complete the installation in accordance with the approved version 
of these plans. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these 
improvements within an 18 month period. 

 
4. Prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a water main and 

required service connections and hydrants and complete the installation in accordance with the 
approved version of these plans. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion 
of these improvements within an 18 month period. 

 
5. A drainage study shall be submitted. If public improvements are deemed necessary by this study, 

submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee 
ensuring the completion of these improvements within an 18 month period. 

 
6. The applicant will have to obtain a shared access vehicular agreement for Lot 2 and Lot 3 and provide 

a copy of such agreement to the Planning Staff. 
 
 

Attachments: 
 

Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map  
Major Thoroughfare Map  
Proposed Replat 
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                            PLANNING COMMISSION – August 21, 2017            

    STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Replat Third Replat of Block 1, Wade & Turner Addition 

SYNOPSIS: 
This is an application to divide one block into three lots, under the same property ownership, for commercial 
development. Currently on the site is the Baymont Inn & Suites constructed in 2014.  The applicant has requested 
three variances: 
 

1. Chapter 9.V, which requires the construction of sidewalks for public safety where pedestrian traffic is 
anticipated along US Highway 87 (North Bryant Boulevard)  

2. Chapter 10.III.A.2, which requires the construction of 2 feet of additional paving width along West 14th  
3. Chapter 10.III.A.2, which requires the construction of 1.5 feet of additional paving width along West 15th or 

sidewalks along West 15th Street 
 LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1418 North Bryant Boulevard, generally 
located  along the east side of North 
Bryant Boulevard, between West 14th 
Street and West 15th Street 

Being acres 3.73 acres out of the Wade & Turner Addition, Block 1, City of 
San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 

SMD #4 – Lucy Gonzales 
Blackshear Neighborhood 

CG/CH – General 
Commercial/Heavy 
Commercial 

Commercial  3.73 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
 US Highway 87 – Urban  Major Arterial, Required 80’ min. ROW, 64’ min. paving width  

Actual 200’ ROW, 94’ paving width 

 West 14th Street – Minor Collector, Required 60’ min. ROW, 50’ min. paving width     
Actual 100’ ROW, 46’ paving width without sidewalk 

 West 15th Street – Urban Local Street,  Required 50’ min. ROW, 36’ min. paving width with sidewalk, or 40’ 
min without 

      Actual 74’ ROW, 36’ paving width without sidewalk 
 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission APPROVE the Third Replat of Block 1, Wade & Turner Addition, 

subject to three Conditions of Approval, DENY a Variance from Chapter 9.V of the Subdivision Ordinance and 

require the construction of a sidewalk along US Highway 87. APPROVE a Variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2. of the 

Subdivision Ordinance, to allow West 14th Street, an Urban Minor Collector Street, to maintain a 46-foot street width in 

lieu of the required 50 feet, and DENY a Variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 of the Subdivision Ordinance to allow West 

15th Street, an Urban Local Street, to maintain a 36-foot street width in lieu of the required 40 feet, or maintain a 36-

foot street width with a 4’ sidewalk, requiring the construction of a sidewalk. 

NOTIFICATIONS: 
  Notifications were not required for this replat.  

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner/Agent: 
Tom Delaughter  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Kristina Heredia, Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 

   kristina.heredia@cosatx.us 

mailto:kristina.heredia@cosatx.us
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Variances: In conjunction with the plat application, the applicant has submitted a request for variances 

from Section 10.III.A.2 (roadway improvement requirements) of the City’s Land Development and 

Subdivision Ordinance, and a variance from Section 9.V (sidewalk construction) of the City’s Land 

Development and Subdivision Ordinance. In accordance with Chapter 1, Section IV.A, the Planning 

Commission shall not approve a Variance unless the request meets the following findings based upon 

the evidence that is presented: 

1. The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or 

be injurious to other property.  

Granting the variance to widen the paving width of West 14th street is not determined to be 

necessary for public safety. The properties that utilize West 14th street to provide passage to US 

Highway 87 are fully developed and while there is an anticipated increase in both vehicular and 

pedestrian traffic to the area as Lots 3B and 3C are developed, the current street width of West 14th 

Street is sufficient to handle the increased capacity. However, it is this anticipation of increased 

traffic that runs concurrent with the development of the lots that requires that the variances to 

sidewalk construction along U.S Highway 87 and West 15th Street be denied. U.S. Highway 87 

operates at full capacity and it is counterintuitive to the public safety to have people walking along 

a street of this magnitude without the security of a sidewalk.  

Staff is supportive of deferring the construction of the sidewalk along U.S. Highway 87 and the 

northern boundary of Lot 3C, adjacent to West 15th Street, until Lots 3B and 3C are in the 

development process, which is when pedestrian traffic is expected to increase. 

 

2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property 

for which the Variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property.  

 

West 14th Street appears to be developed to a capacity that is not anticipated to increase and an 

increase in paving width of two feet would not be advantageous to the city or the surrounding 

property owners. When the replat is finalized the proposed Lots 3B and 3C can be developed as pad 

sites which will trigger the need to construct sidewalks leading from the hotel and surrounding 

properties to the new development at that time.  

 

3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the 
specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out.   
 

The intent of the replat is to subdivide the property in a manner consistent with pad site development. 
US Highway 87 contains a high volume of vehicular and pedestrian traffic and therefore, there is a 
need for a sidewalk along this street in the future. However, it is reasonable to defer the actual 
construction of these sidewalks until development occurs on these properties.  
 
Also, since West 14th Street is fully developed and the street pavement is skewed to this side of the 
right-of-way, widening the street by two additional feet would result in encroachment into or very near 
the parking lot for the Baymont Hotel. This offset of the pavement within the right-of-way creates a 
hardship to widening the road in that direction.  

 

4. The Variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances.  

Staff has determined that the granting of the variance to widen the paving width of West 14th Street 

will not vary the provisions of the applicable ordinance. While West 14th Street is a collector, it 

functions as a local street and therefore it is not vital that the road be widened to meet the standards 
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of a collector. Staff does recommend denial of both sidewalk variances (adjacent to U.S Highway 87 

and West 15th Street) because the Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance calls for sidewalks 

to be built on standard streets when the likelihood of pedestrian traffic is anticipated. When Lots 3B 

and 3C are developed they will draw pedestrian traffic from the surrounding properties and the 

adjacent hotel. Sidewalks are necessary along U.S. Highway 87 and West 15th Street to provide for 

the public safety of individuals accessing the new businesses that well develop on these lots.  

 

While Staff is content with the sidewalks adjacent to Lots 3B and 3C being deferred to the 

development and permitting phase, the sidewalk along the northern boundary of Lot 3A, adjacent to 

West 15th Street, as well as the sidewalks and ramps for the driveway approach to Lot 3A on U.S. 

Highway 87, should be built at the time of plat recordation. While it is reasonable to defer the 

construction of sidewalks on the undeveloped properties, now is the only opportunity to require 

construction on the already developed property. 

 
 
Recommendations: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission do the following: 

APPROVE the Third Replat of, Block 1, Wade and Turner Addition, subject to three Conditions of 
Approval, 

DENY a Variance from Chapter 9.V of the Subdivision Ordinance to construct a sidewalk along US Highway  

87, 

APPROVE a Variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2. of the Subdivision Ordinance, to allow West 14th Street, an 
Urban Minor Collector Street, to maintain a 46-foot street width in lieu of the required 50 feet, and  

DENY a Variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 of the Subdivision Ordinance to allow West 15th Street, an Urban 
Local Street, to maintain a 36-foot street width in lieu of the required 40 feet, or maintain a 36-foot street 
width with a 4’ sidewalk. 

The following three Conditions of Approval are recommended: 

 
1. Per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.II.A., provide the Planning Division staff with a copy of 

certification from the Tom Green County Appraisal District, indicating there to be no delinquent taxes 

on the subject property of this subdivision. 

 
2. Prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of sidewalks as 

described below, and complete the installation in accordance with the approved version of these 

plans, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B, City of San Angelo 

Standards and Specifications. Sidewalk(s) may be required to allow more convenient pedestrian 

access to the site where heavy pedestrian and vehicular traffic is anticipated, per Subdivision 

Ordinance, Chapter 9.V, City of San Angelo Standards and Specifications. 

 
For U.S. Highway 87: 

 
a. TDLR compliant accessible sidewalks and ramps well be required before plat recordation 

for the driveway approach for Lot 3A. The sidewalks will extend from the driveway to the lot 

boundaries for both Lots 3B and 3C. 

b. TDLR compliant accessible sidewalks and ramps well be constructed at time of permitting 

for Lot 3B. The sidewalk will extend from the sidewalk constructed on Lot 3A to the 

intersection of Lot 3B and West 14th Street. A note delineating this requirement will be 

added to the plat before recordation. 
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c. TDLR compliant accessible sidewalks and ramps well be constructed at time of permitting 

for Lot 3C. The sidewalk will extend from the sidewalk constructed on Lot 3A to the 

intersection of Lot 3C and West 15th Street. A note delineating this requirement will be 

added to the plat before recordation. 

 
For West 15th Street: 

 
d. TDLR compliant accessible sidewalks and ramps well be required before plat recordation 

for the northern lot boundary for Lot 3A. The sidewalk will extend from the connection of Lot 

3C to the intersection of West 15th Street and Martin Luther King Drive. 

e. TDLR compliant accessible sidewalks and ramps well be constructed at time of permitting 

for Lot 3C. The sidewalk shall be constructed along the entire northern length of Lot 3C. A 

note delineating this requirement will be added to the plat before recordation. 

 
Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within an 18 
month period, consistent with Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6. A second 
alternative would be to obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission, per Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV. 
These sidewalks shall be located and built to City specifications along the right-of-ways for U.S. Highway 
87 and West 15th Street.  
 

3. Prepare and submit plans for required improvements to West 14th Street by half the additional 

increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving widths, per Land Development and 

Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10. For West 14th St., the minimum width is 50 feet, in this case, 

requiring 2 additional feet. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of 

these improvements within an 18 month period, consistent with Land Development and Subdivision 

Ordinance, Chapter 6. A second alternative would be to obtain approval of a variance from the 

Planning Commission, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV. 

 

NOTES: 
 
1. A drainage study shall be submitted if the impervious area changes by 5% and development of a 
site exceeds 1 acre. [Stormwater Ordinance, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13] If 
public improvements are deemed necessary by this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for 
approval. [Stormwater Ordinance, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13]. 
 
2. Since site is over 1 acre, additional requirements for reporting are required by TCEQ. 
 
3. Providing the Engineering Services Division Staff with written confirmation from TxDOT stating their 
approval; and, any conditions thereof, if drainage is planned to be directed to the right-of-way for US 87. 
 
4. The request for variance from required street improvements may only be approved by the Planning 
Commission.  As such, this plat application will be scheduled for the next Planning Commission agenda on 
August 21, 2017. 
 

 
Attachments: 

 

1. Aerial Map 
2. Future Land Use Map 
3. Zoning Map 
4. Thoroughfare Map 
5. Proposed Replat 
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                            PLANNING COMMISSION – August 21, 2017            

    STAFF REPORT 

 
APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 
Replat  Third Replat in Block Two, Sunset Ranch Estates, Section Two   
SYNOPSIS: 
The proposed replat would divide 2.595 acres of Lot 17A of the Second Replat into two separate tracts fronting Grand 
Canal Road, and combine the remaining 0.5 acres of Lot 17A into Lot 16K of the First Replat fronting Clarice Court.  
The two new lots facing Grand Canal Road are zoned Office-Warehouse (OW).  The owners of the 0.5-acre property 
to be replatted into Lot 16K have applied for a Zone Change on the 0.5-acre property (Z17-10).  If approved, the 0.5-
acre property would be rezoned from OW to Single-Family Residential (RS-1) allowing an expanded residential lot.  
(see additional information). 
LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
1245 Grand Canal Road and 6622 Clarice Road; 
generally located approximately 1,230 feet 
southwest from the intersection of South U.S. 
Highway 277 and Grand Canal Road  

Being 3.795 acres of land comprised of Lot 17A, Second Replat 
in Block 2, Sunset Ranch Estates, Section Two, and Lot 16K, First 
Replat in Block 2, Sunset Ranch Estates. 
 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 
SMD District:  Tommy Hiebert (SMD#1) 
Neighborhood:  Country Club   

Lot 17C and 17D: OW 
North 0.5 ac Lot 16K1:  OW 
South 0.7 ac Lot 16K1: RS-1 

N - Neighborhood 3.795 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
Grand Canal Road– Urban Collector Street   
Required: 60’ right-of-way, 50’ pavement  
Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 28’ pavement (variances from right-of-way and paving width requested) 

Clarice Court – Urban Local Street 
Required: 100’ cul-de-sac diameter, 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot sidewalk 
Provided: 100’ cul-de-sac diameter, 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement and no sidewalk  
 
 
NOTIFICATIONS: 

On August 4, 2017, notification was published in the San Angelo Standard-Times, and 18 notifications were mailed 
to owners within a 200-foot radius as required for this replat.  Staff received one response in support and zero in 
opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Third Replat in Block Two, Sunset Ranch Estates, Section Two,   
subject to six Conditions of Approval, SET ASIDE of the Variance from Chapter 9.III.A.5 of the Subdivision Ordinance 
from dedication of street right-of-way and paving width improvements for Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street; DENY 
a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.1 to allow Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street, to maintain 50 feet of right-of-width 
in lieu of the required 60 feet; DENY a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 to allow Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street, 
to maintain 28 feet of paving width in lieu of the required 50 feet; and SET ASIDE a variance from Chapter 9.V for a 
sidewalk on Grand Canal Road. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner(s): Luke Burnett, William and 
Debra Taylor 
Agent: Herb Hooker, SKG Engineering, LLC 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher,  
Senior Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 

   jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us


 

 

Additional Information:   
On May 24, 2017, the applicant originally submitted this replat for only the 2.595-acre portion of Lot 17A.  
This replat was rejected by the Planning Director as it would have left the remnant 0.5-acre tract 
landlocked with no direct and abutting street access, in contravention of Chapter 9.III.1 of the Subdivision 
Ordinance.  The newly configured lots will comply with the minimum lot area, frontage and depth 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant has requested however, variances from the 
minimum right-of-way, paving width, and sidewalk requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance. 
 

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan and Intent of Purpose Statements: Chapter 5.III.A.3(3) of the 
Subdivision Ordinance states that the Planning Commission may “deny approval of the final plat, if the 
Commission finds the final plat does not comply with requirements of this or other applicable municipal 
ordinances, or if in the Commission’s opinion, the proposal would not be in conformance with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and/or with the intent of purpose statements set forth in Chapter 2 of this Ordinance.”  
 
The proposed Lots 17C and 17D, and the 0.5-acre tract, are designated “Transitional” in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan which provides for “a scaling back of activity from more intense areas to 
neighborhoods which should be more passive in character.”  These properties are consistent with this 
policy as they will provide a transition between the heavier commercial and industrial uses to the north 
and east, and the single-family residential area to the south.  Lot 16K is designated “Neighborhood” 
consistent with the underlying Single-Family Residential (RS-1) zoning and single-family home on the 
property.  
 
The proposed plat will also conform to the Intent of Purpose Statements of Chapter 2 of the Subdivision 
Ordinance.  The plat will provide for the orderly development of the land (Statement C) with direct and 
abutting access to existing streets; will assist in guiding future growth and development, extending 
logically from the existing streets (Statement E); and will insure the proper and efficient layout of lots and 
blocks to insure orderly and harmonious development (Statement O) complying with the minimum zoning 
regulations.   

 

Variances:  As indicated above, the applicant has submitted four variances from the Land Development 
and Subdivision Ordinance: a variance from Chapter 9.III.A.5 from dedication of street right-of-way and 
paving width improvements for Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street; a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.1 
to allow Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street, to maintain 50 feet of right-of-width in lieu of the required 
60 feet; a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 to allow Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street, to maintain 28 
feet of paving width in lieu of the required 50 feet; and a variance from Chapter 9.V exempting the 
requirement for a sidewalk for public safety.   In accordance with Chapter 1, Section IV.A, the Planning 
Commission shall not approve a Variance unless the request meets the four criteria below based upon 
the evidence that is presented: 

Note:  Planning Staff do not believe a sidewalk is required along Grand Canal Road for public safety 

given the immediate area is predominantly heavy commercial and industrial.  Staff also believes a 

sidewalk is not required in front of the property fronting Clarice Court given there are no sidewalks 

along this already built-out street and subdivision.  Therefore, no variance is required and this 

variance request is recommended to be set aside and not part of the analysis below. 
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1. The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or be 

injurious to other property.  

The applicant believes the existing right-of-way and street paving widths are sufficient and there would 
be no detriment to the public if they remain the same.  Engineering Services and the Planning Division 
disagree for several reasons.  First, Staff believes that previous Planning Commissions and City 
Councils had granted variances from right-of-way and paving improvements along this stretch of 
Grand Canal Road based on less intense development patterns at that time.  The original Section 2 
of Sunset Ranch Estates, approved by City Council on November 4, 1997, stretched 1,861 feet from 
Templin Road north to 1221 Grand Canal Road and was designated for future development into just 
two lots.  By May 3, 2005, when City Council approved the First Replat, now Clarice Court, the 10.999-
acre lot was divided into 14 additional lots, increasing the need for street improvements to service the 
new residential lots.  In their 2005 decision, City Council concurred with Planning Staff’s 
recommendations that the applicant had to pave one-half of the required paving width on the south 
side of Grand Canal Road adjacent to the plat.  A full variance was granted, however, from the 
additional right-of-way on the grounds that this could be obtained at a later date from the U.S. 
Government, which owns the irrigation canal property to the north.  This, however, has not occurred, 
and the current right-of-way is deficient by 10 feet.  Engineering Services has indicated that the City 
has had to purchase portions of right-of-way along Country Club Road, the southerly extension of 
Grand Canal Road, in order to adequately service the growing area.  Several plats were recently 
approved on the south side of Country Club Road and many of the rural, unplatted lots to the north 
could also be replatted in the future, putting a further strain on the existing road network.  Staff believes 
that past decisions are no longer applicable given the changing development patterns in the area.  
Increased lot yield with no street or right-of-way improvements will further reduce traffic safety, as well 
as increasing the burden on the taxpayers of San Angelo to have to pay for additional right-of-way 
and paving improvements that will likely be required in future. 

 
2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property for 

which the Variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property. 
 

The applicant believes that the property is unique because it is in a developed area that has already 
been platted.  Staff does not believe that being in an area surrounded by development creates 
uniqueness on its own.  As stated above, previous Councils and Commissions had granted variances 
for street improvements where development patterns were less intense with lower lot yields.  Granting 
further variances for this property would leave additional portions of Grand Canal deficient, requiring 
the City and its taxpayers to cover any future improvements, in addition to already having to pay for 
patches of additional portions that were never fully built due to variances being granted.  As further 
indicated, the City has had to acquire portions of Country Club Road to make additional 
improvements, and could very well be required to do the same on Grand Canal Road.  Requiring the 
developer to pay their fair share of the required improvements is not only financially equitable, but is 
already required by the Subdivision Ordinance through the platting process and in the City’s Master 
Thoroughfare Plan (MTP).  Providing the City with the additional 5 feet, or one-half of the required 60 
feet of right-of-way, and the additional 11 feet or one-half of the required 50 feet of paving width on 
Grand Canal Road, will ensure that the road is built to adopted City Standards. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the 

specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished 

from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out. 
 

The applicant believes that existing topographical conditions, including drainage, would create an 
additional hardship to the owner.  Engineering Services did not identify any constraints or drainage 
patterns that would create any additional hardship.  Planning Staff does not see any other hardship 
in this case.  The City typically requires developers to provide additional right-of-way and paving width 
where there are deficiencies to ensure that improvements are made and additional costs are not borne 
by the city or its residents. 
 

 
4. The Variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances. 

 

The applicant believes that the existing right-of-way and paving width already functions as a unified 
component of the surrounding neighborhood and commercial developments.  Staff disagrees for the 
reasons stated above.  As the area continues to expand and additional lots are platted or replatted, 
existing deficiencies would only be increased with another exception and another lost opportunity to 
make the necessary improvements on city streets.  The Subdivision Ordinance was created to ensure 
the orderly, efficient development of land in the City and ETJ.  Approving the requested variances 
would appear to subvert the intent and purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

 

Recommendations:  Staff recommends that the Planning Commission do the following: 

 

APPROVE the Third Replat in Block Two, Sunset Ranch Estates, Section Two;   

SET ASIDE the variance from Chapter 9.III.A.5 of the Subdivision Ordinance from dedication of street right-
of-way and paving width improvements for Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street;  

DENY the variance from Chapter 10.III.A.1 to allow Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street, to maintain 50 feet 
of right-of-width in lieu of the required 60 feet;  

DENY the variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 to allow Grand Canal Road, a Collector Street, to maintain 28 feet 
of paving width in lieu of the required 50 feet; and  

SET ASIDE a variance from Chapter 9.V for a sidewalk on Grand Canal Road. 

 

The following six Conditions of Approval are recommended: 

 

1. Per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.II.A, provide the Planning Division staff with a copy of certification 
from the Tom Green County Appraisal District indicating there to be no delinquent taxes on the subject 
property of this subdivision.   

2. Per the City of San Angelo Water Utilities Department Design Standards for Water and Sewer, submit a 
site utility plan for the proposed self-contained sewer system. This condition may be deferred to the 
permitting stage. 

3. Per the City of San Angelo Standards & Specifications, submit a revised site plan, illustrating service 
lines on the site. This condition may be deferred to permitting stage. 

 

 

 



 

4. Per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10, prepare and submit plans for required 
improvements to the adjacent segment of Grand Canal Road by half the additional increment necessary 
to comprise the minimum right-of-way and paving widths.  For Grand Canal Road, an Urban Collector 
Street, the minimum right-of-width is 60 feet (in this case, requiring 5 additional feet) and the minimum 
paving width is 50 feet (in this case, requiring 11 additional feet with curb-and-gutter).  Alternatively, 
submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within an 18 month period, 
consistent with Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6.  A second alterative would 
be to obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission, consistent with Land Development 
and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV.  

5. Per the Stormwater Ordinance, Sec 12.05.001 and Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13, a drainage 
study shall be submitted, and if public improvements are deemed necessary by this study, submit a 
construction plan and profile sheets for approval.  

6. The note on lot 17D states, “Unobstructed private road easement for the benefit of lot 17C.” This note 
appears to be made in error and intended for Lot 17D. The applicant will need to clarify what lot is be 
served by the “Unobstructed private road easement” and if it is in error the applicant will need to provide 
a revised plat delineating this information. 

 
 
 
Attachments: 

 
 Aerial Map 
 Future Land Use Map 
 Zoning Map   
  Proposed Replat 
 Application   
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PLANNING COMMISSION – June 19, 2017 

STAFF REPORT 

 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES: 

Rezoning Z17-10: Taylor 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a rezoning from Office/Warehouse (OW) zoning district to Single-Family Residence (RS-
1) Zoning District.  The applicant is seeking to add a parcel of land being re-platted to their existing home lot.  
This would allow the entire new lot to be zoned consistently RS-1. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

An unaddressed tract north of 
6622 Clarice Court 

Being 0.5 acre of land out of Lot 17A, Block Two, Section Two, Second 
Replat in Block Two, Sunset Ranch Estates, Section Two City of San 
Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 

Country Club Neighborhood 
SMD #1 – Tommy Hiebert 

OW – Office/Warehouse Transitional 0.5 acre 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

With the approval of the re-plat for Sunset Ranch this parcel will become part of the adjacent home lot 16k 
located on Clarice Court. Local Road – 50’ ROW required and met, 40’ Pavement require and met. 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

10 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on August 10, 2017. 
Zero responses have been received in support and zero in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed rezoning to the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District. 

PETITIONERS: 

William & Debra Taylor 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Hillary Bueker, RLA 
Senior Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1547 
hillary.bueker@cosatx.us 

mailto:hillary.bueker@cosatx.us
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Rezoning: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any 
Rezoning request: 

 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with 

the Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning 

Commission or City Council.  The Comprehensive Plan’s original intent was to provide transition 
areas for a scaling back of activity from more intense areas to neighborhoods which should be more 
passive in character.  Since this property’s Future Land Use (FLU) designation is Transitional, this 
would allow for a less intense use of single-family residential to buffer the higher intensity heavy 
commercial (CH) and office/warehouse (OW) from the adjacent neighborhood. The RS-1 Zoning 
District appears to be consistent with the FLU in this regard. 

 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed 

amendment would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The Single-Family 
Residential District is intended to provide opportunities for development of detached single-family 
residences at medium densities.  Since a replat will attach this parcel to the adjacent single-family 
residential lot, the zoning would be consistent over the entire platted lot and allow for continued 
residential uses consistent with the proposed RS-1 zoning. 

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed 

amendment is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land 

and is the appropriate zoning district for the land. The property is located within an area that 
has mixed uses.  This parcel will be adjoined to the adjacent single family residential lot that 
already has a home built.  The 2009 Comprehensive Plan update designated this property as 
Transitional presumably to accommodate this buffering from the higher intensity CH zoning along 
US Highway 277 and allow for additional residential, if needed. 

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that 

require an amendment. When the Transitional FLU was placed on the property, this reflected a 
belief that this land would develop as a transitional area between the more intense uses along US 
Highway 277 and the RS-1 properties to the west. Additionally, the property was originally part of 
a larger tract that developed in a commercial manner.  Over time, it has remained vacant.  Now, 
the property is seeking to be combined with an adjacent residential lot for continued residential 
use. 

 
5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not 

limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, 

wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment.  There are no anticipated 
negative effects on the natural environment from these actions.  Land use would continue in the 
same residential manner, and intensity, as already exist on the adjacent site it will be replatted 
with.  
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6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses 

a demonstrated community need.  There has not been any demonstrated community need for 
a use on the site other than residential.  The site has remained undeveloped for many years.  As 
a result, it has become landlocked through the years.  Allowing the site to rezone to RS-1 would 
be reflective of the continuing need for residential in the area, rather than allowing a continuance 
of a zoning designation that has been little used in the past. 

 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would 

result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  The existing 
development pattern in the immediate area to the west is primarily detached, single-family 
residential.  This parcel will be added to an existing RS-1 lot and keep in continuity with the 
adjoining residential lots immediately to the west. 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to recommend APPROVAL of a rezoning from 
the Office/Warehouse (OW) Zoning District to the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District. 
 
 
Attachments: 

 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map 
Photos of Site 
Application 



Page 4 PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report – Z17-10 Taylor 
August 21, 2017 



Page 5 PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report – Z17-10 Taylor 
August 21, 2017 



Page 6 PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report – Z17-10 Taylor 
August 21, 2017 



Page 7 PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report – Z17-10 Taylor 
August 21, 2017 

Photo of Site 
 

 
 

Looking at the property from the adjacent Office-Warehouse (OW) Property to the Northwest 
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The Home the Subject Property will Adjoin. 
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                            PLANNING COMMISSION – August21, 2017            

    STAFF REPORT 

 
APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 
Rezoning  Z17-11: Burnett 

SYNOPSIS: 
This is an application to rezone a 1.50-acre tract from the Planned Development (PD) Zoning District to the Office 
Warehouse (OW) Zoning District. The lot was originally zoned OW, in 2013 the applicant requested a zone change PD 
(PD13-02) to facilitate the development of a welding business. The property owner is requesting to return to the original 
OW Zoning District to pursue a different business venue.  
 
 
LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
1221 Grand Canal Road; generally 
located 1,240 feet southwest from the 
intersection of Grand Canal Road and 
U.S. Highway 277 

Sunset Ranch Estates, Section 2, Block 2, Lot 17B, City of San Angelo, 
Texas 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 
SMD #1 – Tommy Hiebert 
Country Club Neighborhood 

PD – Planned 
Development with 
underlying OW – Office 
Warehouse 

Industrial  1.50 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
Grand Canal Road – Major Collector, Required 60’ min. ROW, 50’ min. pavement 
Actual 52’ ROW, 34’ pavement with no sidewalk 

 

 
 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

8 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on August 7, 2017.   
Zero responses have been received in support and zero in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed Rezoning from the Planned Development (PD) Zoning District to the 
Office Warehouse (OW) Zoning District 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner(s): 
Luke Burnett 
Agent: 
Luke Burnett, Owner 

 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Kristina Heredia 
Staff Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 

   kristina.heredia@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Rezoning 
request: 
 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 

Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or 
City Council.  Changing the zoning from PD to OW is consistent with the Future Land Use designation 
of Industrial. The Comprehensive Plan shows this area as being designated to grow in an industrial 
manner and current development patterns reflect this. 
 

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. When the property owner changed the 
Zoning District from OW to a Planned Development in 2013, the underlying zone of OW remained in 
place. The applicant is proposing to remove the PD designation to allow a new business venue that 
is not explicitly called out in the PD Ordinance (PD13-02), but is still consistent with the OW Zoning 
District.  The Office-Warehouse District is intended to provide opportunities for development of self-
storage warehouses, small wholesale trade activities with limited truck traffic and integrated 
office/warehouse uses. 

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed 

amendment is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and 

is the appropriate zoning district for the land. As indicated above, the property is located within 
an area that has clearly developed as industrial. While there is a residential zone to the southwest 
of the applicant’s property, there is an additional tract that is zoned OW that abuts the subject 
property and provides a buffer between the two zoning districts. Furthermore, the property that 
separates the subject property from the residential zoning district has a Future Land Use 
designation of Transitional. 

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that 

require an amendment. The applicant is no longer seeking the business that required the change 
from OW to a Planned Development. The new business the applicant would like to pursue on his 
property does not align with the stringent requirements of the PD, thus a reversion to the original 
zoning of OW is the necessary change needed for the applicant to pursue his changed development 
plan.  

 

5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not 

limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, 

wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment.  The lot already has a 
building located on it, therefore any new construction might have an impact on the environment 
temporarily. There is potential for construction noises to affect the residential houses to the 
southwest, however those properties are over 200 feet away, so any impacts would be lessened. 
The use the applicant is proposing is less intensive than the current allowed use, which could result 
in a smaller impact as well. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Commission 
Staff Report – Z17-11 Burnett 
August 21, 2017 

Page 3 
 

 
6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a 

demonstrated community need.  The City has designated that the appropriate development for 
this site be Industrial in nature.  The reasoning for such a designation was presumably based on a 
community need for the associated uses in this particular area.  An Office Warehouse zoning is 
compatible with an Industrial Future Land Use and would appear to meet the anticipated community 
need. 

 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would 

result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  This lot is 
situated within an Industrial Future Land Use and is adjacent to a Transitional Future Land Use. 
Keeping the lot utilized in an industrial capacity results in an orderly pattern of development and 
does not hinder the development of the transitional lot. As the proposed use is less intense than the 
current allowed use, this will create a logical flow to the community that transitions to neighborhood 
and residential uses cohesively and without disruption.  

 
Recommendation:   

 
Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to recommend APPROVAL of a Rezoning 
from the Planned Development (PD) Zoning District to the Office Warehouse (OW) Zoning District. 

 
Attachments: 
 

1. Aerial Map 
2. Zoning Map 
3. Future Land Use (FLU) Map 
4. Thoroughfare Map 
5. Notification Map 
6. Site Photos   
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Site Photos 

 
 

1221 Grand Canal Road 
 

 
 

Existing Building 
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Looking SW on Grand Canal 
 

 
 

Looking NE on Grand Canal 
 



 

                            PLANNING COMMISSION – August 21, 2017            
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APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 
Street Right-of-Way Abandonment  Street Right-of-Way Abandonment: Talk O’ Texas Brands, Inc.   

 SYNOPSIS: 
The applicant has requested the vacation and abandonment of a 70-foot wide by 400-foot long portion of South Marie 
Street, comprising a total of 28,000 square feet (0.642 acres) immediately east of their property.  The applicant’s intent 
is to use this space for an additional driveway, parking and deliveries to the site.  This portion of South Marie Street 
extends in a north-south direction 400 feet between Bryan Street to the north and Roosevelt Street to the south. The 
street is identified as a local street in the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan (MTP) and has a caliche surface.  At present, 
this portion of South Marie Street extends an additional 400 feet north as a dirt road to Culberson Street (See additional 
information below). 
 

 
 
 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
South portion of South Marie Street  
between Bryan Street and Roosevelt 
Street  

Being a 28,000-square foot (0.642-acre) portion of an urban local street 
located immediately east of Block 13 in the Carruthers Addition to San 
Angelo, comprising a width of 70 feet and a length of 400 feet. 

 
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FLU: SIZE: 
West Half:  SMD District #3 – Harry 
Thomas 
East Half:  SMD #4 – Lucy Gonzales 
Fort Concho Neighborhood  

West half: CG/CH – 
General Commercial/ 
Heavy Commercial  
East half: RS-1 - Single-
Family Residential  

West half:  
C – Commercial   
East half:  
I – Industrial  

28,000 square feet 
(0.642 acres) 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
South Marie Street – Urban Local Street   
Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot sidewalk 
Provided: 70’ right-of-way, 24’ unpaved (caliche) and no sidewalk (pre-existing street exempt from these 
standards, public dedication in accordance with standards at that time). 
 
 
NOTIFICATIONS: 

 4 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on August 10, 2017 as required.  Zero received in support or opposition. 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Street Right-of-Way Abandonment request, subject to the five Conditions of 
Approval described below.   

 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Adjacent Property Owners: Albert Ricci 
and Mary Brown   
Applicant: Erica Carter, SKG 
Engineering, LLC on behalf of  

  Ricci/Brown (Talk O’ Texas Brands, Inc)   

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, 
Senior Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 

   jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:   
 
Planning Staff circulated all relevant municipal departments, as well as public and private utility 
companies and there were no responses in opposition to the request.  The Fire Prevention Division will 
require, as a condition of approval, that a minimum 20-foot fire lane be installed along the east side of the 
building within the South Marie Street proposed abandonment area for fire safety.  This portion of South 
Marie Street has a 70-foot right-of-way and a minimum paving width (caliche surface) of 24 feet at its 
narrowest point.  This would allow sufficient space for future parking and maneuvering area, with the latter 
acting as the future fire lane which would require a minimum of 24-feet for two-way traffic as per Section 
511.G. of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
The City of San Angelo intends to acquire a perpetual public sidewalk and utility easement along the west 
portion of the applicant’s property adjacent to South Bell Street for a future sidewalk and water main within 
this area.  The city will require this easement prior to recordation of any future right-of-way abandonment, 
ensuring that a future water main and sidewalk can be constructed for the benefit of the city and its 
residents.  Additional conditions will include a replat of the abandoned portion of the street into the 
adjacent lot, a zone change of the remaining 35-foot wide strip of the future abandoned area zoned RS-
1 to CG/CH to avoid dual zoning and an unbuildable portion, and payment of the City’s assessment 
formula for the abandoned area.  The applicant has expressed interest in obtaining the entire 0.642-acre 
abandonment area, and the City, which owns the property immediately to the east, has waived their 
interest in acquiring their half of the abandoned area.  Therefore, the applicant will be required to pay the 
full assessed value of the abandoned area, to be determined by the City’s Real Estate Division.   
 
Analysis: 
 
Planning Staff reviewed all relevant case history, relevant ordinances and policies, and conducted a site 
visit to the property on August 15, 2017 to determine the appropriateness of abandoning the said public 
street right-of-way. 
 
Site Analysis and Traffic Circulation Patterns 
 
Planning Staff does not believe existing or anticipated traffic patterns would be negatively affected if the 
subject portion of South Marie Street between Bryan Street and Roosevelt Street is closed.  At present, 
this portion of South Marie Street acts as a rear yard for the existing Talk O’ Texas okra pickle bottling 
facility.  Surrounding properties use alternate streets for access and do not appear to utilize this portion 
of South Marie Street.  The storage facility to the north has access from North Bell Street and the two 
residential properties to the north are accessed from Culberson Street as the portion of South Marie 
Street north of the proposed abandonment is a dirt road in poor condition.  As discussed, the City owns 
the vacant property to the east.  At this time, the City has not expressed any plans to develop this property.  
The Planned Development (PD09-01) boundary for the future expansion of the City Maintenance Facility 
is located further southeast, and does not include the City’s property east of the abandonment.  Should 
the City decide to develop this lot or sell in future, access could be provided from Roosevelt Street, which 
is designated as a future Arterial Road in the Master Thoroughfare Plan (MTP).  For these reasons, Staff 
believe closing this portion of South Marie Street would not create any detrimental effects as this portion 
does not appear to be used by any surrounding property owner, except for the applicant who intends to 
acquire, pave, and maintain it. Staff does not believe this portion provides any public benefit.  Closing this 
portion would also remove any additional expense of the City having to upgrade it in future.   
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Case History  
 
Planning Staff reviewed past case history pertaining to the subject street portion.  On July 14, 1975, the 
Planning Commission denied a request to abandon the full length of South Marie Street from Culberson 
Street to Roosevelt Street as well as the portion of Bryan Street between South Bell Street and South 
Marie Street.  The City Engineer at that time cited water and sewer lines and circulation as grounds for 
denial.  It was also referenced that this street was to provide access to an approved subdivision, Ricci 
Addition, which was approved but never recorded.  Today, there are no water or sewer lines in this portion 
of South Marie Street, and the Ricci Addition was never approved.  A future replat would still have abutting 
access from three streets – South Bell Street, Roosevelt Street, and Bryan Street, providing ample access 
alternatives.   As mentioned, it appears that the development of this area has used other streets as main 
access points, and this portion of South Marie Street only provides access to Talk O’ Texas.    
 
 
Relevant Ordinances and Policies  
 
The proposed abandonment would not contravene any applicable City Ordinance.  As conditions of 
approval, the applicant would be required to replat the abandonment area into the Talk O’ Texas property 
as well as rezone the east half from RS-1 to CG/CH to avoid dual zoning and an unbuildable lot portion 
as the RS-1 zone requires a 50 foot frontage and the east half of the abandonment would only be 35 feet.  
The associated replat would allow the city to obtain the necessary street improvements of one-half the 
incremental paving width for Roosevelt Street and Bell Street, Arterial Streets, and Bryan Street, a Local 
Street.   The required minimum 20-foot fire lane will ensure the City will have access for fire emergencies.   
 

 
Recommendation:   
 
Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to recommend APPROVAL of the proposed 
vacation and abandonment of a 0.642-acre (28,000-square feet) segment of the South Marie Street 
public right-of-way, subject to following five Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. Submit, obtain approval, and official recording of a subdivision replat absorbing the subject 
abandonment area into the abutting property, 1608 & 1610 Roosevelt Street, meeting all 
requirements of the Land Subdivision Ordinance. 
 

2. Remit payment for the assessment formula outlined in the fee schedule, if the abandonment is 
approved, for the entire abandoned area, totaling $2,625.00.  The City, as an abutting property 
owner, is entitled to ½ of the abandoned right-of-way, but the City has determined its portion of the 
abandoned right-of-way is surplus property and authorizes the City Manager to sign documents 
necessary to convey its portion of the abandoned right-of-way to the applicant, per the Code of 
Ordinances, Section A9.008. 

 
3. Provide the City of San Angelo with a perpetual public sidewalk and utility easement along the west 

portion of the abutting property, 1608 & 1610 Roosevelt Street, for a future public sidewalk and 
utilities.  The City will pay the applicant $660.00 for use and benefit of the said easement. 

 
4. An approved Rezoning for the proposed abandonment area shall be required prior to platting. 
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5. A 20-foot wide Fire Lane paved with two-course asphalt or concrete shall be provided to service the 

neighboring businesses. The lane shall be marked with a red line and white lettering.  If the fire lane 
extends more than 150 feet in length, a proper turnaround will need to be installed, consistent with 
the 2015 International Fire Code. 

 
 

Attachments: 
 
 

Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map  
Roadway Abandonment Exhibit  
Field Notes  
Application  
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Roadway Abandonment Exhibit 
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Field Notes 
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